

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/28/2020 11:12 AM  
NO. 33909-1-11

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MEL T. ROMERO,

Appellant,

vs.

SECRET GARDENS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, WILLIAM DELANEY,  
and CHRISTY KLEIN

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Chalmers C. Johnson, WSBA # 40180  
GSJones Law Group, P.S.  
1155 Bethel Ave.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i i

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

IV. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

VI. ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL .....16

**A. Factual inaccuracies in the Court’s Findings of fact**

**1. Paragraph 10 “Mr. Delaney and Mr. Romero discussed that Mr. Romero would start his employment as of January 1, 2015.” .....16**

**2. Paragraph 11 – “In September 2014, Mr. Delaney provided Mr. Romero with a signed, hardcopy Employment Contract that he had found and downloaded from the internet.” .....17**

**3. Paragraph 16 – These modifications resulted in internally inconsistent and ambiguous start dates for Mr. Romero’s annual compensation period. Paragraph 7 indicated Mr. Romero’s annual compensation period salary would begin either on the date the employment contract was signed, or on some unspecified date prior to January 1, 2015. . . . 18**

**4. Paragraph 18 – Mr. Romero filled in the date his employment would commence on October 1, 2014. . . . .18**

**5. Paragraph 20 - The Court finds that Mr. Romero’s conflicting versions of events surrounding the review of the Employment Contract and its execution lack credibility. .19**

**6. Paragraph 22 – Between October 2014 and November 2014, Mr. Romero assisted Defendants with odd jobs and with setting up the facility and began to grow his plants. For this work, Defendants**

<b>paid Mr. Romero separately by cash and check, since his annual compensation period had not yet commenced. . . . .</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>7. Paragraphs 26, 27, and 28 – The Court finds that Mr. Romero attended a meeting where his contract was cancelled, that the contract was, in fact cancelled, and that Mr. Romero agreed to continue to work for minimum wage. . . . .</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>8. The Court made no factual findings as to Plaintiff’s claim for \$3,000.00 in unpaid wages that the Defendants admitted to owing and willfully choosing not to pay to Mr. Romero after his separation and written demand for payment. . . . .</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>B. The Court erred in finding that the Contract was ambiguous as to the date on which Mr. Romero’s compensation period was to begin. It was clearly meant to be on the “Commencement Date” which the parties filled in as October 1, 2014 in another section of the contract. . . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. The Court erred in considering extrinsic evidence to come to interpret the contract where the ambiguity was clearly and simply resolved within the four corners of the written agreement. . . . .</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>D. The Court erred in determining that Mr. Romero was the drafter of the contract and construing the term if found to be ambiguous against him. . . . .</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>E. The Court did not mention or address Plaintiff’s assertion that the severability clause included in the contract at issue required the Court to change the scope of the provision at issue. . . . .</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>F. As to the claim for wrongful retention of wages, the Court’s decision to dismiss was not supported by any findings of fact and could only be reached by ignoring Defendant’s admission in the Answer and facts which were admitted in response to requests for admission. . . . .</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>G. The Court erred if it found, as a matter of law, that, where wages owed are undisputed, a Plaintiff must also allege and prove a violation of the</b>	

<b>minimum wage act in order to recover the undisputed and unpaid wages.</b> . . . . .	45
VII. CONCLUSION . . . . .	48
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING . . . . .	50

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Washington Cases

<i>Adler v. Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Allen v. Dameron</i> , 187 Wash.2d 692, 389 P.3d 487 (Wash., 2017) . .	46, 47
<i>American Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224, 226 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	43
<i>Anderson v. Petridge</i> , 45 Wash.2d 299, 274 P.2d 352 (1954) . . . . .	43
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wash.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) . . . . .	24, 26, 29, 32
<i>Commonwealth Real Estate Serv. V. Padilla</i> , 205 P.3d 937, 149 Wn. App. 757 (Wash. App. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Dep't of Corrections v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007) . . . . .	24
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998) . .	29
<i>Dickson v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970) . . . . .	26
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wash.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986) . . . . .	26
<i>Grant Cy. Constructors v. E.V. Lane Corp.</i> , 77 Wash.2d 110, 459 P.2d 947 (1969) . . . . .	25, 27
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wash.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Fordson Eng'g Corp.</i> , 25 B.R. 506 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1982) . . . .	43
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997) . .	29
<i>Johnny's Seafood Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 73 Wash.App. 415, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994) . . . . .	33
<i>Jones Associates, Inc. v. Eastside Properties, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 704 P.2d 681, (1985) . . . . .	32
<i>Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.</i> , 138 Wash.App. 409,	

157 P. 3d 431 ( 2007) . . . . .	39
<i>McIntyre v. Fort Vancouver Plywood Co.</i> 24 Wash.App. 120, 600P.2d 619 (1979) . . . . .	25
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973) . . . . .	28
<i>Neilson v. Vashon Island School Dist. No. 402</i> , 558 P.2d 167, 87 Wn.2d 955 (Wash. 1976) . . . . .	43
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 144 Wash.App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008). . . . .	32
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982). . . . .	16
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) . . . . .	46
<i>Seavey Hop Corp. v. Pollock</i> , 20 Wash.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 18 W.2d 590, 621, 140 P.2d 298, 142 P.2d 403 (1943) . . . . .	46
<i>Syrovoy v. Alpine Res., Inc.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 544, 859 P.2d 51 (1993). . . . .	24
<i>Universal/Land Const. Co. v. Spokane</i> , 49 Wash.App. 634, 745 P.2d 53 (1987) . . . . .	24
<i>Viking Bank v. Fir grove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014) . . . . .	33
<i>Willis v. Simpson Inv. Co.</i> , 79 Wash.App. 405, 902 P.2d 1263 (1995) . . . . .	14, 15, 24, 36

**Statutes**

RCW 49.48.010. . . . .	3, 41, 44, 47, 48
RCW 49.48.030. . . . .	44, 45
RCW 49.52.070. . . . .	41, 44, 45, 48

**Rules**

Civil Rule 36. . . . . 42

**Other Authorities**

Annot., 63 A.L.R.2d 412 (1959) . . . . . 43

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) (1981). . . . . 26

WAC 296-126-023. . . . . 46
